HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 22, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:00 A.M. Tapes 122 - 123
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Sandy Thiele-Cirka. Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 1056A — Public Hearing
SB 1056A — Work Session

SB 717B — Work Session

SB 371 — Public Hearing

SB 371 — Work Session

SB 5A — Work Session

SB 1052A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
122A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:12 a.m.
SB 1056A — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
015 Chair Rosenbaum
016 Sen. Joanne Verger, State Senator, Senate District #5 (EXHIBIT
A)
040 Chair Rosenbaum
042 Rep. Esquivel
046 Sen. Verger
047 John Brennan, Representative, Manufacturing Housing
Communities of Oregon
058 Chair Rosenbaum
060 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
078 Chair Rosenbaum
122A 081 Vice-Chair Berger
084 Mr. Long
091 Vice-Chair Berger
097 Mr. Long

104 Chair Rosenbaum



SB 1056A — WORK SESSION

105
109
118

SB 717B — WORK SESSION

124

127

129

131
150

152

122A

123A

162
177
179
181
183
186
192
261
267
276
290
293
315
317
320
324
327
332
338
353
370
378
381
385
390
395
404
411
012
016
018

Rep. Thatcher
Mr. Long
Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 1056A-A3
amendments dated 06/18/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 1056A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Roblan

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Chair Rosenbaum

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT B)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT E)

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Vice-Chair Berger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Vice-Chair Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Berger

Vice-Chair Buckley

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Vice-Chair Buckley

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Vice-Chair Buckley

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Roblan

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Hunt

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Hunt

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 717B-B14
amendments dated 06/21/07.



021
028
046
054
055
083

085

088
094
099
114
116

117
122

135

137

SB 371 — PUBLIC HEARING
145

123A 155

SB 371 —- WORK SESSION
159

166

170
SB SA — WORK SESSION
171
181
184

189

190

196

Rep. Esquivel
Vice-Chair Buckley
Rep. Thatcher
Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

VOTE: 2-5-0

AYE: 2 - Buckley, Rosenbaum

NAY: 5 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 717B-B17
amendments dated 06/22/07.

Vice-Chair Buckley

Vice-Chair Berger

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 717B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and

Means.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 371 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB SA--A2
amendments dated 05/08/07.

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 5A to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



SB 1052A — WORK SESSION

200

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

206
220
225
228
230
232
236
238

245

247
254

Qmmouaw>

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)

Vice-Chair Berger

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 1052A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:00 a.m.

SB 1056A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Joanne Verger, 2 pp
SB 717B, -B14 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 717B, -B15 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 717B. -B16 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 717B, -B17 amendments, staff, 4 pp

SB 5A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 1052A, Methamphetamine Press Release, staff, 1 p



