HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG

tor

June 22, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 A.M. Tapes 122 - 123

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair
	Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Sal Esquivel
	Rep. Dave Hunt
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	Sandy Thiele-Cirka. Committee Administrator
	Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 1056A – Public Hearing SB 1056A - Work Session SB 717B - Work Session **SB 371 – Public Hearing** SB 371 – Work Session SB 5A – Work Session SB 1052A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
122A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:12 a.m.
<u>SB 1056A – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	010	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Rosenbaum
	016	Sen. Joanne Verger, State Senator, Senate District #5 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	040	Chair Rosenbaum
	042	Rep. Esquivel
	046	Sen. Verger
	047	John Brennan, Representative, Manufacturing Housing
		Communities of Oregon
	058	Chair Rosenbaum
	060	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
		of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	078	Chair Rosenbaum
122A	081	Vice-Chair Berger
	084	Mr. Long
	091	Vice-Chair Berger
	097	Mr. Long
	104	Chair Rosenbaum

	105	Rep. Thatcher
	109	Mr. Long
	118	Chair Rosenbaum
SB 1056A -	WORK SESSION	
	124	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 1056A-A3 amendments dated 06/18/07.
	127	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	129	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 1056A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	131	Rep. Roblan
	150	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
	152	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 717B – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	162	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	177	Chair Rosenbaum
	179	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT B)
	181	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT C)
	183	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT D)
	186	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT E)
	192	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
	261	Chair Rosenbaum
	267	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	276	Vice-Chair Berger
	290	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	293	Vice-Chair Berger
	315	Chair Rosenbaum
	317	Vice-Chair Berger
	320	Vice-Chair Buckley
	324	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	327	Vice-Chair Buckley
	332	Sen. Monnes Anderson
122A	338	Vice-Chair Buckley
	353	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	370	Rep. Roblan
	378	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	381	Rep. Roblan
	385	Chair Rosenbaum
	390	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	395	Rep. Hunt
	404	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	411	Rep. Hunt
123A	012	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	016	Chair Rosenbaum
	018	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 717B-B14
		amendments dated 06/21/07.

021	Rep. Esquivel
028	Vice-Chair Buckley
046	Rep. Thatcher
054	Chair Rosenbaum
055	Rep. Hunt
083	VOTE: 2-5-0
	AYE: 2 - Buckley, Rosenbaum
	NAY: 5 - Berger, Esquivel, Hunt, Roblan, Thatcher
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion FAILED.
085	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves to ADOPT SB 717B-B17
000	amendments dated 06/22/07.
088	Vice-Chair Buckley
094	Vice-Chair Berger
099	Rep. Roblan
114	Chair Rosenbaum
116	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
117	Chair Rosenbaum
122	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 717B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
	Means.
135	VOTE: 7-0-0
	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
137	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 371 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
145	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
123A 155	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 371 – WORK SESSION</u>	
159	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 371 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
166	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED. REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
170	Chair Rosenbaum
SB 5A – WORK SESSION	
171	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
181	Chair Rosenbaum
184	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 5AA2 amendments dated 05/08/07.
189	VOTE: 6-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
190	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 5A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
196	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
200	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 1052A – WORK SESSION</u>	
206	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
220	Vice-Chair Berger
225	Chair Rosenbaum
228	Rep. Thatcher
230	Chair Rosenbaum
232	Vice-Chair Buckley
236	Chair Rosenbaum
238	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SB 1052A to the floor with a
	DO PASS recommendation.
245	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Hunt
	Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor.
247	Chair Rosenbaum
254	Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 9:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 1056A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Joanne Verger, 2 pp
- B. SB 717B, -B14 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- C. SB 717B, -B15 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- D. SB 717B. -B16 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- E. SB 717B, -B17 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- F. SB 5A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. SB 1052A, Methamphetamine Press Release, staff, 1 p